## NOTICE

## The Surrey County Council Eastbourne Road (A22) South Godstone Temporary Prohibition of Traffic Order 2023

On 08 March 2023 Surrey County Council made the above mentioned Temporary Traffic Order under Section 14(1) and 15(8)(b) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the effect of which will be temporarily prohibit vehicles from entering or proceeding in that length of Eastbourne Road (A22) South Godstone (also known as Station Road) that is crossed by the rail over road bridge known as "Station Road Bridge RTT/46" and for a distance of 20 meters either side. Alternative route – (A22) Eastbourne Road, (A22) Godstone By-pass, (A25) Westerham Road, (A25) Brasted Road, (A21) Sevenoaks By-pass, (A26) London Road, (A22) Lewes Road, (A22) London Road and (A22) Eastbourne Road or this route in reverse. The Order is required to allow for bridge repair works to be carried out by, or on behalf of Network Rail within the length of road described in this notice. This Temporary Traffic Order commences on 16 March 2023 and continues in force the provisions introduced by "Surrey County Council Eastbourne Road (A22) South Godstone and Station Road (A22) South Godstone Temporary Prohibition of Traffic Notice 2023" issued under S14(2) of The Act on 11 March 2023. Advanced warning signs will be displayed and the temporary closure, which is anticipated to be in force for 24 hours per day, will only operate when the relevant traffic signs are displayed. Access will be maintained for emergency services, pedestrians and dismounted cyclists. All other vehicular traffic to follow the diversion route above.

The prohibition referred to above will not apply: (i) in respect of anything done with the permission or at the direction of a police constable in uniform; (ii) in respect of anything done in accordance with any restriction or requirement indicated by traffic signs placed on the highway by or on behalf of the Police; (ii) to any vehicle being used in connection with the works; (iv) to any person carrying out the works.

Dated 09 March 2023

Authorising Officer: Richard Bolton

Assistant Director- Highways Operations & Infrastructure

Any Enquiries relating to this notice should be directed to:

Traffic Regulation Orders Team

Surrey County Council- Highways

Hazel House Merrow Lane Guildford Surrey GU4 7BQ

Telephone: 0300 200 1003

Authorised Signatory- Network Co-Ordinator- 23 February 2023